

## TARGET-Banco de España

### T2\* - Operations by area of residence (i to iv)

Period	Euro-area (volume)	Non-Euro (volume)	Euro-Area (value)	Non-Euro (value)
2019 jan	191.011	3.062	560.706	1.486
2019 feb	196.856	2.882	453.916	1.488
2019 mar	218.912	3.493	519.392	1.032
2019 apr	211.698	3.239	592.125	1.442
2019 may	217.545	3.521	613.852	1.812
2019 jun	199.981	3.047	573.392	899
2019 jul	241.331	3.741	580.798	2.184
2019 aug	193.437	3.345	454.820	2.480
2019 sept	209.962	3.538	467.612	908
2019 oct	242.192	4.785	531.666	2.999
2019 nov	221.753	4.333	449.169	1.147
2019 dec	221.139	3.028	449.381	775
2020 jan	227.908	2.627	463.750	1.495
2020 feb	233.091	2.638	461.345	423
2020 mar	243.949	2.712	602.029	782
2020 apr	198.331	2.321	553.039	691
2020 may	194.127	2.572	527.899	403
2020 jun	226.762	2.841	621.026	595
2020 jul	241.328	2.976	573.465	593
2020 aug	193.502	2.495	397.399	2.404
2020 sept	222.156	3.040	466.928	1.078
2020 oct	239.899	3.009	478.311	697
2020 nov	238.454	3.014	470.905	1.214
2020 dec	258.059	2.845	534.186	907
2021 jan	231.821	2.610	527.175	578
2021 feb	264.296	2.494	521.461	1.754
2021 mar	325.920	2.953	626.432	268
2021 apr	274.219	2.574	545.297	1.313
2021 may	260.234	2.342	539.241	918
2021 jun	281.072	2.398	628.684	840
2021 jul	280.679	2.651	652.453	767
2021 aug	247.722	2.196	559.792	335
2021 sept	274.257	2.509	530.691	833
2021 oct	280.466	2.383	516.946	964
2021 nov	300.336	2.828	532.518	970
2021 dec	309.086	3.332	619.326	1.130
2022 jan	261.251	2.621	558.788	474
2022 feb	282.520	2.811	563.528	1.597
2022 mar	334.762	3.368	679.213	2.231
2022 apr	283.737	2.891	556.375	974
2022 may	298.806	3.213	602.477	1.835
2022 jun	294.832	3.178	651.493	1.520
2022 jul	293.842	3.045	654.183	582
2022 aug	305.275	3.098	644.486	1.262
2022 sept	312.626	3.247	772.336	1.276
2022 oct	310.708	2.988	711.609	831
2022 nov	330.760	3.042	692.185	451
2022 dec	326.807	2.988	730.690	732

## T2\* - Operations by area of residence (i to iv)

Period	Euro-area (volume)	Non-Euro (volume)	Euro-Area (value)	Non-Euro (value)
2023 jan	317.652	2.614	691.102	571
2023 feb	331.994	2.734	627.253	910
2023 mar	367.611	2.286	718.617	895
2023 apr	289.208	1.146	517.146	848
2023 may	329.010	1.344	623.586	1.438
2023 jun	343.790	1.274	641.999	1.693
2023 jul	328.700	1.449	602.068	1.249
2023 aug	309.710	1.387	555.733	1.034
2023 sept	304.090	1.225	620.819	1.497
2023 oct	335.433	1.414	674.415	1.284
2023 nov	326.300	1.586	655.579	1.805
2023 dec	315.986	1.527	679.865	1.445
2024 jan	347.827	1.501	774.752	3.006
2024 feb	353.488	1.503	694.199	2.181
2024 mar	354.323	1.622	679.453	2.290
2024 apr	367.511	1.654	649.031	1.293

(i) value in EUR millions

(ii) the calculation methodology includes data of **domestic and cross-border operations sent** and excludes T2 Liquidity Transfers between RTGS and DCAs and from 2022 Standing Facilities

(iii) from migration to T2S on 18.09.2017 these figures do not include settlement operations with securities in PM accounts which migrated to DCAs in T2S platform

(iv) from 14.09.2022 these figures do not include Overnight Deposit Facility with BdE

(v) on 20.03.2023 the SSP platform was replaced by T2/T2S system

\*T2 - service used by TARGET for CLM and RTGS settlements

